KSCE Journal of Civil and Environmental Engineering Research ISSN 1015-6348 (Print)

Vol. 41, No. 1: 75-83/ February, 2021 ISSN 2287-934X (Online)
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12652/Ksce.2021.41.1.0075 www.kscejournal.or.kr
Railroad Engineering M- 3ot

Kim, Bong-Jun*, Kim, Si-gon**

A Study on the Development of a Route Capacity Calculation
Model for Improving Railway Operation Efficiency

ABSTRACT

Over-urbanization has contributed to the increase in traffic problems. This makes the need for effective road planning and design
more important than ever. I have been able to learn how to build a new road, and how to use it. However, in spite of the importance
of good road planning, there are no systematic standards or methods for calculating traffic volume on railroad routes. Therefore, in
this study, to strengthen the competitiveness of railroads, the concept of line capacity is introduced to railroads, and a clear standard
and method for calculating railroad line capacity are presented. Based on the results, the line capacity of main railway lines for
domestic railways was calculated. By applying the method of calculating the line capacity presented in this study, the capacity of
existing railway lines and newly expanded routes can be calculated. It is expected that our findings will be able to provide systematic
standards that can be applied to yield a more effective investment and design planning stage; the findings will also help improve the
efficiency of railroad operation.

Key words : Railroad line capacity calculation model, Line capacity calculation by line segment, Standard train conversion method,
Cronbach’s alpha coefficient

zg

ALK EASHE Q15 AETE EARE BAZFARSIRA 2 Q1453 g1 o] = S18) EabAQ) wEA 8 A T Fa sk HIe, o
o we} 7)E E2E P e SR8 AU W) 2o WEF 0] Bt /IE S 2 e PRTe L AYshe] LI o)
o SR A ol ol ejg S0 40 B AAZQ) mET Aol o] Sigich web B dolat Aol A4 st
£ 93] ol RGO BN EIse] WE AL M| W IET PES A A Srk L ANE o 5 T Fwe) R
AT G S, ol o] mhehi AT AN RS PPES H g, 12 E w4 9 AFA Frhsis A5 e
o] g3l thE PG FAsk AAZF ADAAMRE 0] 7o) A Y AAA 7FS ATT 5 A Ao, FF A= SYEEA

e =g & 7 & A= 73t

20! e =N IARY, A =R A, 7)E A 3P, Cronbach’s a 74

* 39l - MEyps)etiskal AedEiek] B=7d g st} vl (Seoul National University of Science and Technology - boyziyo@naver.com)
w5 2289 LAAR A Eist dearetd Aegdgashy s

(Corresponding Author - Seoul National University of Science and Technology - sigonkim@seoultech.ac.kr)
Received September 26, 2020/ revised October 4, 2020/ accepted October 16, 2020

Copyright © 2021 by the Korean Society of Civil Engineers
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0)
which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.




LME

el AE FA3 mAsle} 2R QlEke] 2] FF0)
FRE SIIA 3] sk RS A S8l Ve =2
G g AteR ) a3k 3 T2 weH APTIES
A FEWS E2EFHEMOLIT, 2013)0] 1992 A4
o] AR Eg=T rk o]t =R AR A =2
o] EAE S, A7), BAQR S g gk st
Ax eollis T2k AAKQ] mE AR 7oL WiRle) Hgo)
A o FoRAL QIA] ke Hlo] ot} wlehr & o=
Heo] Y A5E Sl Hxoe 8ol 7S EYste]
B A =870 A7IET WHE AAE] RBaz) stk

o] WA8sF S AR A9} 3318 7 e olee]
Shikzle] ool gtk o]& S5l 910w HwalaF 9l Qe
SEHEE 7MHEe 2 3 Ax w83 2 AlS sttt ofd
e He eagake) AR7Es wpEe wEgto 2 ) Aw
F8 ATER wA8S =% ) o)F vigo R FF Ax
=21 70 glo] EEERl A Fale) el 2o AelAgol
T2 T L EHo] 9lom, B o] S5 i 9 A=

Fig. 17} 2t

L

H

2. JIE 2RiuE

g

9] QIFAI R Yamagishi(1951) AHgubHe d=}314-
TAJo] WA o= kS V1o ' ARgsh, FEA v, a1
A T PRt AR Bostn] S 5 w9)e] B4o] Bk

b

Review of existing research and domestic and overseas case review

Derivation of implications and analysis of differences from existing
research

ad

Analysis of basic aspects for calculating railroad line capacity

Reference train conversion method, reference train generation, line
headway and station headway calculation method

ad

Development of railroad line capacity calculation model

Route capacity calculation model for double track section and single
track section

d

Calculation of route capacity by major railway line

Double track section (Seoul-Cheonan),
single track section (Seowonju-Gyeongju)

Fig. 1. The Study Procedure

76  KSCE Journal of Civil and Environmental Engineering Research

o] Qlont AMgo] Bolslal 7|E AkE A dEe] A o]
Itk UIC 405(1983) AFgHbEe 73 il F2 &4
slgkor) UIC 4067117 o]3-2= AR83A] g o7 AskAo]
sk, ARjEl o] <3t JEFe AR o g MEfsiA] Eak wio]
Aot FHAAS FAF AFe] Bedo s gt o]
SATE TCRP-13(1996) 2FguPH-e UIC-4063} ofrlr]A] Wi <]
SR A9 Ao g disuls Hof B¢l 53}so]
AL, Gxpeke] Bajo] FPsslaL, $AF w9 @ 1A v
H=ZAo] 7Fsgh Agdo] slrk UIC 406(2004) 2PgHbge

A NGRS TR FEF S40) TFesti, 25 B9

;

o] Brlslal Mee] /W7 dadht AlEdo]d ke
dapsle] LA o7k geAde] =2 o] )tk Taiwan

Manual-Continuous route(Taiwan Manual, 2013) 2FJHPH-&
AR e IEE R -3 A1 At g ARk
Fdo] =1 AR -] A Aot TEste] AlFo]

O

27 A E 5 i We] o, ¥l Ee JE5ATREY
Tao] 7hsdt, AT EE] A Az, ASHE T
QAR P2 nEld F e Aol Atk

) A} 972 Kim and Kim(2003)9] BEx] = 7)<
S8k 8=FEA o Ak gt

AT oxe ARET BYS A
FxREFEle) e A FER RS FEshL A8l

Tl ik AR Flsle] ARl 9 F= A+,

e

%]
Kim et al.(2006)¢] |z w A28 Hels 93
S dxE AE2ETF IS o2 Hug 2885 3%
o 7 kL A28 AE 95k AR R
g, oA B¥ UIC405 BE-S vl 9 AR H=

AR RS AAEIT) Jeong et al(2012)8] FEALEH

3
L
_z, <l
:

i oo iE

o
ol

s
Aol mhe ;& R ALY AA A7 o
S AT VEg)Ee) BETIR) HekodTrle) e

—

o thet APgass AT ok o] Az AAQ
TVM4301|25e] AP o8 7122 @314 9 dpsls
£ sk WS Tk R Al 28xeks Al S
o, gl webr] At B0l WStk Abde
AH3IaL $Irt. Shon et al(2013)9] Fake-gofdel] nke 53
T HETRE A28 O oM ek tke SHeE
A A 8l anE A3 5 270 £39 Ak 2REE
2 gsto] ks DIAS 24sk3lor, 2 dafe] 3ol
e Hadng g A28 APSSitt Kim et al(2013)¢]
ool ol mE A28 w4 A7 oM AR
AEgg Wl nAs JFe sl 1 ks SaTe
HESIAT, S A ue} o] Az W87l the) =]

:



o

THE3PAE, =7 237
Fig. 29} o] 7 7}A] WhHo g 3| &
g Stk

H olg3t Ur o] opr|A] 1
2551 Qi) AN Bk dAzRAS
AAA eestele] 2PgATte] g o] tha o= o
otk AlEHo]A HPHS UIC 406 ¥H2] So] wpgo = =90
RAILSYS % 29]~0] OpenTrack 5<] S/WE -g3}e] AAJs}
E foAE BEsle wpEo g A Ailo) tigk AekAo]
=2 Ao vk AT AlEHolA S ] Slgk 71
Ao1E] & st E5fste] A8o] ofefem ke S/W
Lgo] E7PEItiE we] glrk 53], ARl WS Ads

oOHE

4
o 7h Ao

o

N

LE 971

APl Qlo] W whde Fazjo| ARt £ =iolltl= Table 1%

’ Railway route capacity analysis method ‘

l

l

’ Interpretive methodology ‘

l
! \

l

’ Simulation methodology ‘

l
! |

Overseas case ‘ ’

Domestic case

Overseas case ‘ ’ Domestic case |

UIC 405 TCRP-13 Kim et al. Jeong et al. UIC 406 Kim and Kim
(1983) (1996) (2006) (2012) (2004) (2003)
Yamagishi Taiwan Manual(2013) Kim et al. Shon et al. Taiwan Manual(2013)
(1951) -Single route (2013) (2013) -Continuous route

Fig. 2. Classification of Domestic and International Railway Line Capacity Analysis Methods

Table 1. Comparative Analysis of Domestic and International Railway Line Capacity Analysis Method and Method of This Study

Overseas Case Domestic Case
A i i i i Shy This
Division Yaegishi |UIC 405 | TCRP-13| UIC 406| | 2%an | Kimand | Kim | Jeong | Kim | Shon
sty | (1983) | (1996) | 2004) Manual| Kim | etal. | etal | etal | etal. [study
(2013) | (2003) | (2006) | (2012) | (2013) | (2013)
1. Establishing the concept of railroad capacity @) ©) @) (@) @) (@) ©) A @) A ©)
Characteristics by vehicle type A A A O O A O O X @) ©)
Line utilization rate A O X X X x x A x A ©)
Closing method, driving time A A O O O A A O X O O
2 Railroad %ssllit;;atslogezy operation method H/
capacity P HG | G U |we |eul|ws | ¢ | H| U/| H |G/
arameter (G) General U
P (U) Urban railway
Design capacity, maximum speed A A A (@) (@) A A @) A @) ©)
Line equipment X A A (©) (©) A A ©) A O ©)
Train operating conditions A A A (@) (@) x x @) x (@) @]
3. Establishment of rout i lculati
stablishment of route capacity calculation o o o " o o o N o o o
formula
% O: Explicit consideration; A : Partial consideration x: Not considered
Vol.41 No.1 February 2021 77



o) 7 ks AAE FA7, He =8l dash
TRRE gEs S8sle] Tl L3sks tlkE dakge
S 7IEEAE Pshe 7IedA hbiAe #8324,
AAINAE Pgete] e R8RS S o e AR
AP B Tdsle] He 38wl oigk A i ES
shazt gt ofE EdE A2 A 1EE H8slo] =) F8
B, S e e AsiEAA) fnk

N
&N
e EFI_
e
o2
ol
Oft ©
i
T
3
tlo
N
=
H
a
b

N PN
.
ro
i)
o
i
ofo
ot o
[
ox
>
12
&
o
fu

O S=RE A W of2] IR A(Link)7F Qi 89 Al 8ol
7P ok w90 A el 8Tk Al A AdsEe s
s, Aze] FAES B v drRES ZIEAR E3eA] o=
o} olefRt 7l EAF S e 18T e Slel Adll
2R GAfe] AfFo] dAAFUA, o 7| 2ol 8=
UF 259IA] vletshs Ao Saskig, of] AFo] E8 LWsh=
TRIoTEH AP Bl 9 duAS s $late] shte]
T e R, S VeAtE HERItE o) vhA| @dAEe]
= 2 2 Aotk TRegAke A/dshe AL B91Y=
£ ofe] 259 dapt 38| izl shel Tl Al$e] A
HEollls Zlow, WRRaE e3Ee GAkE HEske 7ed
A2 wheo] W= etk

TEdARE AR SlsiMe H91RHaE sk dak
FTHAD), @arE 549 o), ARG, 38 7HaEE
TE)al 23E 5 Ve AelE ghso] Hash, 74zt
s Es APgshs e et 2ok

7REdAe] ARRON(L Py 7t Aalge] dabdols 2aulg
o w2} etste] gtk

L? =R'L'+RL*+ - +R"L" )
7IH, 1P 71Edxt Axde)(m)
L" : 2RE ne] Gapdo](m)

R": 2§ ne] &31e(%)

71Edate] AR VE)E 71Edate] Alde] Laulg

we FEAA(h )] HwS 7t Gakse] LAl Y AAEe)

78  KSCE Journal of Civil and Environmental Engineering Research

AFEER o] TRk gl AR APgRIT

nXBL —+ o nX BL .
~h=YhR = CZ R 2
Ve E E v @
1

V= )

1 2 n

i1+i2+...+ R

|2 % V"

71, VP 71Edat A= (km/h)
V" ZE ne] AlgkEE(km/h)
R 3% nel &%)

PR 44 FMal) & 7R AR 7 Al
FORIA) AREER 2] AFAY el Fitol Hws
7} Qape] 2AUIES Y DR FE AEEED o]
oek ghel R AP 1EERe) 48 Aol 9
e AEEs g WoR A

1 1
B
Gy = 1 2 n d = 1 2 n (4)
NN LR R
g g Qy aq Qg d
o714, a

B

a
af @ 71E93 A
R": 2%ne] 231]1&(%)
a; @ AFne] 4 THEE(")

ab : AEne] g ()

712G ke 93 GRRoN(L7), AFEE(VY), A+
71 (o)), 8 ()] TehE] gl tha skl
gk JAIE 2 Table 29} Zth

71Z8x}e] g:A1%(Base Train Equivalent Factor; 3)& 7|%
GAj2e] B A FUGH DRIARE B oF BAle] F 33T}
7IEgAe] 23TE dANATooF 3R, GARETt A1
GAREPHNER HTEAAE AP, 71egate] Al A
e ot 2k

BNX BL K K o
v — R'R/
g zj] /3.6 V'/36 17/3.6 5
B BNX BL ©)
1" /3.6



o

71, B 71EGAr Al
BN: 215 A25le] a5l Ea3h HX(Block)2] <=
BL : A7 #877ke] Hdo](m)
K : 9915 =AE(m)
V" GaRE ne] AlgE(km/h)
R" : GAF ne] Pu|E(%)

3.2 2MA|Z(Line Headway)Q| APHHHH HE

BAXAL A 9] 2ol o= kst A4 e
2, £ dore H=g Alold e wet aAjEdie] 739
gHgete] BAXAE APgsitl, EAXAS f)ox] HESE Egs.
(D)~(3)<] Ty ke 283hH, -3 g} Afole] dash
T pol] gk HA ol & Fate] o]AARE ARkslal, Fakdel2t
AFAZE gk AglE B4 ARKEER vhro] ARJsi) B4
Zeo] JHgvbie thga gt

o BNXBL+ L? +BZ
VE/3.6

+ 1, + T+ 1,,1/60  (6)
&7)A, h(l): EXA1Z(Line Headway)
BN : 25 AZHle] Gl sl Eash HA(Block)e] 4
BL : 35 ATt et o)(m)
L7 71Ega Gapdel(m)
BZ (Buffer Zone) : #7718 ZE(overlap)e] w=
] oA E(m)
* o] 749 100-300 m ¥Hgai] B S
300 mE Wk
T, : 7P} SER3lE QAJste] Alofehk=rl] dej=
QA=)
T, : AgA=H, o)Fsh 2717] § AlZE Alols

918 ABARKR)

N

o
>
yd

om *

3.3 H7{ZEIA|Z(Station Headway)2| APHHIH HE

AAZANAL ATFUe] AAF M) AxldS defsle],
g AAL AN XES Akt Ao EA 3 o
Atolelr] Gaf23s aLEfgt AlAolk AAEAE AR St
HA djuld-AzEe] vE(%)S gt

dxje] A FEe & TVRIE © AR} B3, SR}
S h'(s) =h(1)), @ AP} T}, TR A= (s) =
h(1) +(T,+ T, + T,)/60), ®-1 ARG} A=), Fahd} B}
()3 BH(R T~ (s) = h(1)), @2 : APAR A=), FPL
2 i he)/FL A2 (s) = (T, + Ty, + 7,)/60), @-1 A1
AL} A, FALA G o1, el 9
(W~ (s) =max(h (1), (T, + Ty, + 7,)/60)), @-2 APL2}
A2}, TG AR 27 opd, thel/5 Rh(h 2 (s) =
h(1)), @-3 243G} AL, FDA} (=l 27 o, sl
9 (' (s) =2xh(l)) 59 Heow FEIIL

AAIAAL] 2PgHPHS ARE HAAE A A= e
oz A ae ogd gk

Rh(s) =r'h' (s) +r2h%(s) +7° 271 (s) +r3 2037 2(s) (@)
AR (6) 22 (6) AR ()

o714, his) @ AARAAR)
o oA ne] HE(%)
h'(s): thold-AANE ne) AAGAARR)

Table 2. Generation of Train Length, Speed Limit, Commercial Acceleration, and Commercial Deceleration of the Reference Train (Example)

Commercial Commercial
Railway Vehicle Type Train Length (L") | Speed Limit ( V") Acceleration (o) Deceleration () Operating Rate (R")
(m) (km/h) (m/s’) (m/s’) (%)
KTX 400 300 0.32 0.57 5

Saemaeul 143 150 0.47 0.64 25
Mugunghwa 200 120 0.25 0.55 50
Freight train 500 70 0.15 0.07 30
Standard train 305 97 0.21 0.18 100

Vol.41 No.1 February 2021 79



3.4 Az M3 MOE°4°I = —rGJJOP— x| 7IEARE ARsARE SEARES ARkslo] &34
A deid 8wk 7Iegat A 5 a9 Aot S AR W e 81k Folkl TRkeARES Rk
A1 Alelold] ERjA o8 Thsdt a4 EAAAA A /‘1‘:' g HNHFARESY] o g vhro] APggit
oA A8 welshs APAES AL BejYae]
AEH G0, 12 TEARES AARAACZ LFro] STk . T2 ©
=
TREAREE M2fARS L A3} 1 es AR ARl ARte 2 T b
A, WA o g p&FEE 17.5AK(1,0503), dvH-Es 184
7K1,080%8), =AIHEE [9AZK1,1405)0 & Axksic) AT-e) A7NA, ¢, BERAGHAEIT/7IEARD
Aewgere 078 YAeks BRae) e 5 v} T: 7REARNGD)
2} 2re kS Aelsiy. ty 1 REEAARE)
¢ AAHFARE)
T
Cis = h(s) (3
4. 8 LMY MYDY N
7, ¢, HBERAEHE)7IEARD
T AR 4.1 BMEE Satmzio] ME2E Az}
hs) 1 AARANZE) £ AollA HESE Egs. (1), (3), (5) and (6)¢} Table 25
Zg3lod, R AE-FA9E 7 BT 3ol EA1A(Line
P Hee A8k TR A 5 M) wd) Ths el Headway)s 4243+ A<= Table 33 2t}
Table 3. Calculation Results of Line Headway for Calculation of Railroad Line Capacity
Number of Trains
Number Occlu- . - Recog- |Interlock Base Train .
Link Speed| of sion Train g Mu- Freight Extra nition ing Spare Equivalent Line
. ac- rei . - .
Route Limit Of:clu— Length Length| KTX raeul| 2| Tram Distance Time | Time Time Factor Headway
sions hwa
Section km/h | Sum m m Times/Day m Sec Sec Sec - Min
Seoul-Geumeheon | | 5 | 550 | 306 | o1 | 22| 63| 9 | 300 | 10 | 20 |30 | 107 2.72
Gyeong- -gu
bu | Geumcheon-gu |35 Lz {20 | 4 |22 63| 8 | 300 | 10 | 20 |30 | 1 3.03
line -Uiwang
Uiwang-Cheonan | 101 5 667 | 293 4 22 | 63 42 300 10 20 30 1.52 4.55
Table 4. Example of Station Headway and Route Capacity Calculation Results
Standard Train Accel Train Pattern Ratio
Number | Line | Com- | Com- | Braking Stop r:fifc:)fl- Station | Route
Link of Side- |Head i i Loss Head- | Capa-
mercial | mercial| LOSS | 1 o5 | RIC| R2 | R3-1| R32 | Ré-1| Ré2 |R43 ;
Route Stop | Tracks | way | Accele-|Decele-| Time Time way | city
ration | ration
. Times/
Section Num |Min| 7% Mg Sec [Sec| Sec | % | % | % | % | % % | % | Min Day
Seoul Seoul 2 3.13] 029 | 042 42 |120] 61 |0% | 0% |[0% |[0% | 0% |100%|0%| 3.13
eoul-
Yeong- 228
Geumcheon-gu 2 3421 029 | 042 30 [120] 43 |10%|39%(29%| 8% |14%| 0% [0% | 4.74
deungpo
Gyeo |Geumcheon-gu| ol 1 [350| 027 | 036 | 39 |120] 52 |11%|35%]|29%]| 0% |20%| 0% |0%| 473 | 228
ngbu -Uiwang
line Suwon 2 4.55] 022 | 0.17 81 120 63 [0% [0% [0% | 0% | 0% [100%|0% | 4.55
Uiwang -\ Pyeong=| 1y 551 022 | 017 | 81 [120] 63 | 2% |10%|10%]| 0% [78%]| 0% [0%]| 5.73 | 189
-Cheonan tack
Cheonan 2 4.55] 022 | 0.17 81 120 63 |0% [0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% [100%|0% | 4.55
80  KSCE Journal of Civil and Environmental Engineering Research



o

Table 30l4] 25 EXAJZ(Line Headway)S 715222 Egs.
) and (7)2] AAEHE 283}, 714 (Station Headway)
< APk Eq. (8)9) whe =85S A3 Aak= Table 49}
2.

42 CIMEE 2sT7I0] mMR2E Asizin)

B A4 AESF Egs. (1), (3), (5) and (6)7} Table 2&

g3t T MYTFAF 3 PAEE e A4

U

N

o

[

4.3 2 o] M M2k APHZn|e} SiXle| MEgRt
Hlw 3 et AS

B Aol 4abget w8 sy Eg el ARE F2l
A =87F 7he] vl 9 d¥dS 7A5S 918l Cronbach’s
a Al55 A3 Cronbach’s a Al d#3S YeRll=
AlFR 25)3E Frleke RS, 0.0~1.09] ghs 28] go)
2958 At Bk Qe o R 0.8~0.99] Frolw AlFws}
WS- =& Zo)w, ¥)arEA] Aw} Cronbach’s @ A4 40]0.989’ =

(Line Headway)& 2Fg%F A= Table 59} Zth. B Aol AR A8 AR tiE AFAde] =
Table Sollx] 2Pg% A4 (Line Headway)s 7=0 = Egs. 702 Table 7 ¥ Fig. 33} o] EX=|gIrk
(4) and (7)& 83}, AAFAA(Station Headway)S 2Fds}k
i, Eq. (9 #83F 4187 A3 A= Table 63 2.
Table 5. Calculation Results of Line Headway for Calculation of Railroad Line
| e | S| i O e | e T e
Route Limit sions | Length Length| KTX maeul ghﬂ Train Distance Time | Time Time Factor Headway
Section kn/h | Sum m m Times/Day m Sec Sec | Sec - Min
Seowonju-Wonju 91 5 800 | 347 | - 2 15 17 300 10 20 30 1.00 3.88
Wonju-Bongyang 91 5 800 | 347 | - 2 15 17 300 10 20 30 1.00 3.88
Bongyang-Jecheon 80 5 800 | 406 | - 2 24 58 300 10 20 30 1.00 432
Jung- Jecheon-Dodam 76 5 800 | 424 | - 2 7 28 300 10 20 30 1.00 447
ang Dodam-Danseong 85 5 800 | 372 | - 2 7 13 300 10 20 30 1.00 4.08
line Danseong-Yeongju 85 5 800 | 372 | - 2 7 13 300 10 20 30 1.00 4.08
Yeongju-Andong 80 5 800 | 404 | - 0 8 17 300 10 20 30 1.00 430
Andong-Yeongcheon | 72 5 800 | 455 - 0 3 17 300 10 20 30 1.00 4.70
Yeongcheon-Gyeongju | 88 5 800 | 358 | - 2 18 23 300 10 20 30 1.00 3.96
Table 6. Station Headway and Route Capacity Calculation Results
Standard Train Train Pattern Ratio
Num- Line |Comm |Comm Brak Ao?ele Sta- Route
Link be.:r of Head | ercial | ercial ing | Stop | ration tion Cape-
Route Stop ;fci-s way | Accele | Decele %I)ssm Time ;O ns; Rl R2IRS-1RS-2| RA-1 ) R4-2 1R4-3 H\z:d- city
ration | ration Y
Num Min | % | D¢ | Sec |Sec|Sec| % | % | % | % | % | % | % |Min T]i)n;;s/ 1;]1;;5
Seowonju-Wonju Wonju 2 [407]019 | 012 |101|120| 66 |0%|0% |0% 0% | 0% [100%| 0% | 855 | 63
Wonju-Bongyang Bongyang | 1 [4.07 | 0.19 | 0.12 | 101 | 120 | 66 |53%|24%|24%|0% | 0% | 0% |0% | 7.69 | 70
Bongyang-Jecheon Jecheon 2 | 4541017 | 010 | 115|120 | 64 [35%]|29%|29%|0% | 0% | 6% | 0% | 595 | 182
Jung- Jecheon-Dodam Dodam 2 | 4711017 | 009 | 119|120 | 63 [35%]|29%(29%|0% | 0% | 6% | 0% | 6.12 | 176
ang | Dodam-Danseong Danseong | 1 [430| 0.18 | 0.11 [ 108|120 | 64 |0% |[0% [0% |0% [100%| 0% | 0% | 8.67 | 62
line Danseong-Yeongju Yeongju 2 | 430 018 | 0.11 | 108|120 | 64 [63%]|13%|25%|0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 9.65 | 56
Yeongju-Andong Andong 2 | 4521017 | 010 [ 115|120 65 [0%[0% |[0% |0% | 0% [100%]| 0% | 9.08 | 59
Andong-Yeongcheon |Yeongcheon| 2 | 495 | 0.16 | 0.08 | 125|120 | 63 [0%|0% | 0% [0% | 0% |100%| 0% | 11.26 | 48
Yeongcheon-Gyeongju| Gyeongju | 2 |4.16 | 0.19 | 0.12 | 104|120 66 |0%|0% | 0% |0% | 0% [100%| 0% | 898 | 60
Vol.41 No.1 February 2021 81



Table 7. Comparison and Analysis of Route Capacity Calculation Results and Current Route Capacity

Link A. Route Capacity Calculation Results| B. Route Capacity of Korea National Railway Sum
Seoul-Geumcheon-gu 228 259 487
Gyi(i’l':egb“ Geumcheon-gu-Uiwang 28 192 420
Uiwang-Cheonan 189 195 384
Seowonju-Wonju 63 74 137
Wonju-Bongyang 70 74 144
Bongyang-Jecheon 182 176 358
Jecheon-Dodam 176 172 348
Ju_rllﬁla:g Dodam-Danseong 62 62 124
Danseong-Yeongju 56 46 102
Yeongju-Andong 59 46 105
Andong-Yeongcheon 48 50 98

Yeongcheon-Gyeongju 60 64 124

Variance 5510.749 5679.909 22130.145

Sum of variance 11190.658
Cronbach’s Alpha Coefficient 0.989

* Cronbach’s ¢ = ((Number of items)/(Number of items-1))*(1-Sum of variances/Variance of the sum))

Comparison and analysis of route capacity calculation results and current route capacity

300
250
200
150
100

50 o8

results

50 100

A, route capacity calculation

®

-l

150 200 250 300

B. route capacity of Korea National Railway

Fig. 3. Comparison and Analysis of Route Capacity Calculation Results and Current Route Capacity

i

2= LY AU

B AFtME 71 AT ARIR AEE A 719
SfAa] WRES 71 BEUR, He A48T RS 919
WS ABIA, A= o] He =A08%F APS 98)
T dTel] viste] e-aeks vk GxlsEe] daks 7Ieeat
2 3ksle 7Iegat 719k S e] AR Es ekt
olglgt 71=@a; 7uke] ghbiale] AP ES 288l A
X PR B T P ALl 2]
Z(Line Headway)®}, #7312 (Station Headway)-& AF43},
o]& B3t W8S AT AT HE BAY AskE
flell zte] BHER Ve ke =18 S Tk
Woxe] 71 &3] T ghs HE ARG EA 9 Tido R

rok

o

=
B

o
Il

ﬂi

82  KSCE Journal of Civil and Environmental Engineering Research

ArgealaL, ekt e =d8ge] A7 IEst e Akl
j

1 B AR = 1 e o3 5849 IS Ve He
T e N i B e R S e R
B} o)Fo] A F QIR vE 9 Hrg Xﬂ/\l;} T S =R

TRt 2 olx] Fagie] dxel g R 7kedak Sk

218 285 A 7R el A 8w 4
WS AN R, APgE wAERs 7 23 ATEE
28 A, dxe] A, ERE 5 AR AH| 2] ofwgt FS
n|X=A]ol| gk S} %’Lﬂ éﬁo}ﬁ} ol&#] FF- E‘?M%
FAFYLAHGTX) 2} zﬂ% ZAZHEMU)S] =] e =4
o ¥4 5 elst 71E d A8 A A 2 f‘fc}?—

o=
;EHQE 2t dw =234 EH?'SJ A8 Age] Had Aow

il




o

References

Jeong, S. B., Jeon, J. G. and Nam, B. G. (2012). “A study on the
optimal train operation system for bottlenecks in high-speed ships
in the metropolitan area.” Journal of the Korean Society for
Railway, Vol. 15, No. 6, pp. 631-637 (in Korean).

Kim, D. H. and Kim, S. H. (2003). “A study on capacity analysis for
improvement of railroad system.” Proceedings of the KSR Conference,
Journal of the Korean Railroad Society. pp. 272-279 (in Korean).

Kim, H., Kim, C. S. and Kim, Y. G. (2006). Development of methods
Jfor capacity management of inter-regional railway, Korea
Transport Institute (in Korean).

Kim, I. H., Kim, I. C., Bae, Y. G. and Wang, Y. D. (2013). “A study
on railroad track capacity according to transit railway demand,”
Journal of the Korean Operations Research and Management
Science Society, Vol. 38, No. 3, pp. 23-35 (in Korean).

Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport (MOLIT) (2013).
Road capacity manual (in Korean).

N

o
>
yd

Shon, E. Y., Kim, H. J. and Jeong, E. H., (2013). “The study on the
capacity calculation of high-speed rail bottleneck section according
to the train operation pattern.” Proceedings of the KSR Conference,
Journal of the Korean Society for Railway, pp. 577-582 (in Korean).

Taiwan Manual (2013). Railway capacity manual of taiwan railway
administration, Institute of Transportation, Taipei, Taiwan.

Transit Cooperative Research Program (TCRP) 13 (1996). Transit
capacity and quality of service manual, Third Edition, National
Academy of Science, Washington, D.C, USA.

Union Internationale des Chemins de fer (UIC) 405 (1983). Method
to be used for the determination of the capacity of lines, Paris,
France.

Union Internationale des Chemins de fer (UIC) 406 (2004). Capacity,
Paris, France.

Yamagishi, D. (1951). Theory and practice on railway track capacity,
Japan National Railway - Operation Department (in Japanese).

Vol.41 No.1 February 2021 83



